investments and debt, which are subject to interest rate
changes during a prospective twelve-month period.

32

H U M A N A I N C .

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Increase (decrease) in earnings given an interest rate Increase (decrease) in earnings given an interest rate
(In millions) decrease of X basis points increase of X basis points

(300) (200) (100) 100 200 300

1999

Fixed income portfolio $ (10.1) $ (6.7) $ (3.4) $ 3.4 $ 6.8 $ 10.2

Debt 9.1 6.1 3.0 (3.0) (6.1) (9.1)

Total $ (1.0) $ (0.6) $ (0.4) $ 0.4 $ 0.7 $ 1.1

1998

Fixed income portfolio $ (11.9) $ (7.9) $ (4.0) $ 4.0 $ 8.0 $ 12.0

Debt 5.7 3.8 1.9 (1.9) (3.8) (5.7)

Total $ (6.2) $ (4.1) $ (2.1) $ 2.1 $ 4.2 $ 6.3

The following table presents the hypothetical change in fair market values of common equity securities held by the Company
at December 31, 1999 and 1998, which are sensitive to changes in stock market values. These common equity securities are held
for purposes other than trading.

Decrease in valuation of securities Increase in valuation of securities
given an X% decrease in Fair Value at given an X% increase in

(In millions) each equity security’s value December 31, each equity security’s value
(30%) (20%) (10%) 10% 20% 30%

1999

Common equity securities $ (5.6) $ (3.7) $ (1.9) $ 18.6 $ 1.9 $ 3.7 $ 5.6

1998

Common equity securities $ (18.6) $ (12.4) $ (6.2) $ 62.1 $ 6.2 $ 12.4 $ 18.6

H U M A N A I N C . /

C O N S O L I D ATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In millions, except share amounts)

December 31, 1999 1998

A S S E T S

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 978 $ 913
Marketable securities 1,507 1,594
Premiums receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts

of $61 in 1999 and $62 in 1998 225 276
Deferred income taxes 161 129
Other 193 207

Total current assets 3,064 3,119

Property and equipment, net 418 433
Other assets:

Long-term marketable securities 253 305
Cost in excess of net assets acquired 806 1,188
Deferred income taxes 54 64
Other 305 387

Total other assets 1,418 1,944
Total assets $ 4,900 $ 5,496

L IABI L I T IES  AND STOCKHOLDERS ’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Medical and other expenses payable $ 1,432 $ 1,470
Trade accounts payable and accrued expenses 392 395
Book overdraft 215 234
Unearned premium revenues 349 294
Accrued losses on asset sales 90
Commercial paper 686 730

Total current liabilities 3,164 3,123
Long-term medical and other expenses payable 324 438
Professional liability and other obligations 144 154
Debt 93

Total liabilities 3,632 3,808
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $1 par; authorized 10,000,000 shares; none issued
Common stock, $0.16 2/3 par; authorized 300,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding

167,514,710 shares — 1999 and 167,515,362 shares — 1998 28 28
Capital in excess of par value 899 903
Deferred compensation — restricted stock (2) (9)
Retained earnings 371 753
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (28) 13

Total stockholders’ equity 1,268 1,688
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 4,900 $ 5,496

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated f inancial statements.

35

that require contingency plan development. The six major
functional areas are: providers, service centers, suppliers
and vendors, customers and brokers, banking and finance
and legal services.

While the Company presently believes that the timely
completion of its Year 2000 project limited the exposure, so
that the Year 2000 issue has not posed material operational
problems, the Company recognizes that it does not control
third party constituents. If these third party organizations
have failures related to the Year 2000 century change